the General Mandate, the Company is authorised to issue up to 200,000,000 new Shares.
Since the date of the annual general meeting (i.e. 13 May 2022) and up to and including the
date of this announcement, 20,000,000 Shares have been allotted and issued pursuant to the
General Mandate and the remaining new Shares that can be allotted and issued pursuant
to the General Mandate is 180,000,000 new Shares. Accordingly, the General Mandate is
sufficient for the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares and the allotment and
issuance of the Consideration Shares is not subject to the Shareholders’ approval.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,020,000,000 Shares in issue.
Assuming there are no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company, the
following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately following the allotment and issuance of all the
Consideration Shares:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately following
the allotment and issuance of all

the Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

(%)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

(%)

Master Sage Limited
(“Master Sage”) (Note 1) 675,000,000 66.18% 675,000,000 56.25%

Fortune Corner Holdings
Limited (“Fortune
Corner”) (Note 2) 75,000,000 7.35% 75,000,000 6.25%

The Vendor — — 180,000,000 15.00%
Other public Shareholders 270,000,000 26.47% 270,000,000 22.50%

Total 1,020,000,000 100.00% 1,200,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 As at the date of this announcement and immediately after the allotment and issuance of the
Consideration Shares, the Company is directly owned as to approximately 66.18% and 56.25% by
Master Sage, respectively. Master Sage is directly owned as to 50% and 50% by Mr. Lam Tak Ling
Derek (“Mr. Lam”) and Mr. Chan Yee Yeung (“Mr. Chan”), respectively. By virtue of the SFO, each
of Mr. Lam and Mr. Chan is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Master Sage.

– 11 –

2.	 As at the date of this announcement and immediately after the allotment and issuance of the
Consideration Shares, the Company is directly owned as to approximately 7.35% and 6.25% by